

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Release of amount of Rs.27,45,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakh and Forty Five Thousand only) towards the 2nd instalment of central assistance sanctioned for the implementation of Information, Education and Communication (IEC) component under AMRUT2.0 for the year 2023-2024 - Sanction accorded - orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.711/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30-03-2024

- Read 1 K-14012/12/2023-AMRUT-IIB/9157013 dated 08.03.2024 of Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs, AMRUT Division, Government of India
 - 2 Letter No. SMMU/85/2023-MFE dated 20.03.2024 of the Mission Director, AMRUT
 - 3 GO(Rt) No. 3033/2024/Fin dated 25.03.2024

ORDER

As per the letter read as 1st paper above, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, Govt of India has conveyed sanction for release of an amount of Rs.27,45,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakh and Forty Five Thousand only) as 25 % of approved Central Assistance of Rs.109.80 Lakh towards the Information, Education and Communication (IEC) component under AMRUT 2.0, as 2nd instalment for year 2023-24

2. As per the letter read as 2nd paper above, Mission Director, AMRUT has requested to release an amount of Rs.27,45,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakh and Forty Five Thousand only) for the above purpose through additional authorisation, as detailed below. The Mission Director has also requested to credit the said amount to the Single Nodal Account of AMRUT 2.0 maintained by the Mission Director AMRUT with account number 7112747558 in Indian Bank, Thycaud Branch (IFS Code: IDIB000T021).

Sl No.	Head of	Description	Amount
	Account		
1	2217-05-191-48	AMRUT 2.0 - A&OE	Rs.1,77,097 /- (Rupees
	(34)	and Others -	One Lakh Seventy Seven
		Corporations	Thousand Ninety Seven
		(100%Central Share)	Only)
2	2217-05-192-48	AMRUT 2.0 - A&OE	Rs.25,67,903 /- (Rupees
	(30)	and Others -	Twenty Five Lakh Sixty
		Municipalities	Seven Thousand Nine
		(100%Central Share	Hundred and Three
			Only)
		Total	27,45,000 /- (Twenty
			Seven Lakh and Forty
			Five Thousand Only)

- 3. As per GO read as 3rd paper above, additional expenditure to the tune of Rs.2746000/-(Rupees Twenty Seven Lakh Forty Six Thousand Only) has been authorised under the heads of account mentioned above, towards the release of 2nd instalment of central assistance sanctioned for the implementation of Information, Education and Communication (IEC) component under AMRUT2.0, for the year 2023-2024.
- 4. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to release an amount of **Rs.27,45,000**/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakh and Forty Five Thousand only) towards the 2nd instalment of central assistance for Information, Education and Communication (IEC) component under AMRUT 2.0 for the year 2023-24 as detailed above. Sanction is also accorded to transfer credit the amount to the Single Nodal Account of AMRUT 2.0 maintained by the Mission Director AMRUT with account number **7112747558** in Indian Bank, Thycaud Branch (IFS Code: IDIB000T021).
- 5. The Mission Director, AMRUT shall take timely steps to submit proposal to regularise the above mentioned additional expenditure through Re appropriation of savings only within the Grant before the close of the current financial year

(By order of the Governor) MILAN ELIZABETH GEORGE UNDER SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT

The Principal Director, LSGD

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala

Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala

Thiruvananthapuram

Finance (Dev – Wing) Department

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Principal Secretary, LSGD